MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

therewith, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and priv- Chap. 465. ileges, and be subject to all the liabilities, of the laws of this state Powers. concerning such corporations, and as specified in chapter forty-six of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to take, by pur- capital. chase, bequest, or otherwise, and hold, transfer, and convey, estate, real and personal, to the amount of three thousand dollars: and the capital stock of said corporation shall be divided into shares of twenty-five dollars each; and at any meeting of the corporation, each stockholder, by himself or proxy, shall be entitled to as many votes as he holds shares.

SECT. 3. The annual meeting of said corporation shall be held Meetings. on the first Monday of April, or at such other time as the corporation shall in its by-laws appoint.

SECT. 4. G. H. Haskell, or either of the other persons named Organization. in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days' notice, in writing, to each of the corporators, of the time and place of such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1868.

Chapter 465.

An act to provide for the election of a superintending school committee and superintendent of schools in the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The city council of Lewiston may elect a superintend- How elected. ing school committee, of not less than seven or more than twentyone members, or may provide for the election of the same by the legal voters in the several wards of said city of Lewiston; and may also determine their terms of service and compensation; provided, Compensation. that in case a superintendent of schools is appointed, as authorized by this act, then the superintending school committee shall receive no compensation.

Sect. 2. The superintending school committee of said city of Powers. Lewiston, may exercise all the powers conferred, and shall discharge all the duties imposed, by law, on superintending school committees and district school agents; and they may also appoint a superintendent of schools, for such term and with such compen- May appoint sation as the city council of said city of Lewiston may determine. Such superintendent may be removed at the pleasure of said committee, and any vacancy shall be filled by their appointment.

superintend-

Duties and powers of superintendent.

Sect. 3. Said superintendent of schools shall act under the direction of, and be responsible to, the superintending school committee of said city of Lewiston, and may exercise such of their powers as they may, from time to time, confer upon him.

SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved, and accepted by the city council of Lewiston.

Approved February 10, 1868.

Chapter 466.

An act to change the name of the Great Works Stream Log Driving Company to the name of the Great Works Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

How changed.

Sect. 1. The name of the Great Works Stream Log Driving Company is hereby changed to 'The Great Works Dam Company.' Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1868.

Chapter 467.

An act for the relief of the town of Woodstock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Bonds.

Sect. 1. The town of Woodstock, in the county of Oxford, is hereby authorized and empowered to fund its outstanding indebtedness, and issue its bonds therefor, in a sum not exceeding eight thousand dollars, in sums of not less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars each, payable in not exceeding ten years, with annual interest at six per cent., for which coupons may be attached; said bonds to be executed and signed according to the provisions of section eight of chapter two hundred twenty-six of the public laws of eighteen hundred sixty-four.

Interest.
How executed.

Taxes.

Sect. 2. Authority is hereby conferred upon said town to exempt said bonds from taxation, and to assess and collect, in the usual manner, all taxes necessary for the expenses incurred by this act, for paying the interest on said bonds, and for creating a sinking fund sufficient for the payment of said bonds at maturity.

Sinking fund.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1868.